of San Luis-San Juan, Lobo and Mabini was 1,609 
(1,129 in San Luis-San Juan, 200 in Lobo and 280 in 
Mabini). The sample size was limited to the number of 
fishers who specialized in reef fishing with the use of 
hook and line, spear, and gill nets. Three hundred twenty-
eight (328) fishers were interviewed, and information 
obtained from 209 respondents representing 13% of the 
municipal fishers were considered for the analyses based 
on the pre-set criteria. This still constituted majority 
of the respondents at each of the locations: